

## **City of Grand Island**

### Tuesday, September 24, 2002 Council Session

### Item G12

# **#2002-291 - Approving Bid Award for Storage Building at Fire Station #4**

The bid opening for the storage building was held on September 12, 2002. Two bids were received. Both bids were over the estimated cost. We are eliminating the cost for site preparation [\$3,169] from the bid and include two alternate add-ons for material and labor for continuous eave lites at both sidewalls and changing the bottom chord truss load adjustment for a total cost of \$685. This allowed the project to fall within the estimate or a total of \$29,847. It is the recommendation of the Fire Department to accept the bid of \$29,847 by Husker Sales & Dist., Inc. of Grand Island, NE as the most responsive bid.

**Staff Contact: Jim Rowell** 

City of Grand Island City Council

## Purchasing Division of Legal Department INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM



Dale M. Shotkoski, Assistant City Attorney

Working Together for a Better Tomorrow, Today

### **RE-BID OPENING**

BID OPENING DATE: September 12, 2002

FOR: Storage Building for Station #4

**DEPARTMENT:** Fire Department

**ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: \$30,185.00** 

**FUND/ACCOUNT:** 

PUBLICATION DATE: September 4, 2002

**NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS:** 

#### **SUMMARY**

Bidder: <u>Chiefs</u> <u>Husker Sales</u>

Grand Island, NE Grand Island, NE

Bid Security: American Institute of Architects \$2,100.00

Exceptions: NONE NONE

Bid Price: \$42,400.00 \$32,331.00

cc: Jim Rowell, Fire Chief

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk Dale Shotkoski, Purchasing Agent Laura Berthelsen, Legal Assistant

#### RESOLUTION 2002-291

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for Storage Building – Fire Station No. 4, according to plans and specifications on file with the Purchasing Division of the Legal Department; and

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2002, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, all bids were over the estimated cost of the project; and

WHEREAS, site preparation work was removed from the specifications, and alternate addons for were included to get the bids below the estimated cost; and

WHEREAS, Husker Sales and Distribution, Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska, submitted a bid in accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other statutory requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of \$29,847; and

WHEREAS, Husker Sales and Distribution, Inc.'s adjusted bid is less than the estimate for such project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the adjusted bid of Husker Sales and Distribution, Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska, in the amount of \$29,847 for Storage Building at Fire Station No. 4 is hereby approved as the lowest responsive bid.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a contract for such project between the City and such contractor be entered into, and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such contract on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on September 24, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk